## <u>I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online application of Dr. Deepak Swaroop Saxena, Principal Judge, Family Court, Bulandshahar regarding grant of permission to use staff car for undertaking journey from Head Quarter to Meerut for meeting & taking care of ailing aged parents on 24.12.2021 after court hours along with his family.

In his application, Dr. Deepak Swaroop Saxena has stated that he along with his family wants to go to Meerut for meeting & taking care of ailing aged parents on 24.12.2021 after court hours. He wants to use the official car No. UP 43 G 0414 for this journey. He shall pay the charges as per rules. He has, therefore, requested to place his application before the Hon'ble Court for grant of permission to use official vehicle for the aforesaid journey. It has been further asked from the officer that whether he has performed the journey in anticipation of permission of Hon'ble High Court and if yes to intimate the complete details about journey i.e. total distance travelled, challan receipts and if the journey exceeds from 200 kms then to intimate about the amount paid. Therefore, it is further submitted that he has accomplished his journey in anticipation of the permission of the Hon'ble High Court from Head Quarter to Meerut. The distance between Head Quarter to Meerut is about 1631 Kms. He has already availed permissible 200 Km in the previous journey dated 11-12-2021. Thus, according to G.O. no.-C.A.-1415/10-2002-Mith-2/2001 dtd. 28.09.2002, the officers are authorized to use official vehicle for 200 kms for personal use of the staff car & if it exceeds, then the concerned officer has to deposit 3 Rs. per kms. to the treasury. In this way, the journey from Head Quarter to Meerut @ 3 Rs. per kms. of used fuel is Rs. 4893/- along with challan on 04.01.2022 which has been deposited in SBI, Gonda. Copy of Challan can be seen as attachment. Furthermore, he was asked that most of the time, it has been found that he applies for this type of permission just on the same day of journey or just a day before and performs the journey without the grant of permission/ during pendency of his application, to use official vehicle for personal use. Thus, he was asked to clarify about the point mentioned above, so that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court with certain required details. He is also to submit chart of journeys performed more than one time in a month showing details excluding the permissible limit of 200 kms. for personal use of the vehicle, in any such application(s) which falls in same month. It was expected that he may apply for this type of permission well in advance so that the matter may be considered for grant of prior permission in this regard by this Hon'ble Court. In reply of the same, he has stated that the journey was performed all of sudden in anticipation of permission from the Hon'ble Court. He has deposited all the applicable charges as per rules. He has also apologized for the inconvenience caused in this regard and has assured that in future he will apply for this type of permission well in advance. He has also enclosed the chart of journey performed more than one time in a month with all details which can be seen as attachment. He has, therefore, requested that Hon'ble Court may kindly be moved to accord him permission for the use of the official vehicle for the above mentioned visit.

In this connection, it is submitted that the date for his visit from Head Quarter to Meerut is passed over & in the meantime the journey has already been performed by the officer as records shows. He has used the official vehicle for his personal journey from Head Quarter to Meerut which is in accordance with Rules & the G.O. and has deposited due money, his request to use official vehicle appears to be considerable.

May, therefore, if approved, the file be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajan Roy, Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal & orders regarding grant of ex-post facto permission now to use official vehicle by Dr. Deepak Swaroop Saxena, Principal Judge, Family Court, Bulandshahar for the journey mentioned above, as per the provisions of relevant Rules and G.O.?

Munmun Narang R.O.

Mohd. Arshad A.R.

## Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajan Roy,

## Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

